



GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 355

Imphal, Friday, January 31, 2025

(Magha 11, 1946)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: LAND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 30th January, 2025

No. LA-105/1/2025-REV-REVENUE: The Governor of Manipur is pleased to notify under section 11(1) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 read with section 9 and 40(2) of the Act (urgency clause) that the land measuring 63.1 Hectares (6,31,000 M²) described in the schedule given below is likely to be needed for a public purpose i.e. for acquisition of land for construction/improvement of Roads Kuirei-Huishu-Poi from (Pkg-I) Km 0.00 to 16.325 and (Pkg-II) Km 16.325 to 34.650 to NHSL Specification under Infrastructure Development to connect their COBS within Ukhrul district and that the Additional District Magistrate, Ukhrul has been appointed as Administrator under section 43 of the said Act for the purposes of Rehabilitation and Resettlement.

SI No.	Name of th village	Left/Right side of road	Area affected (in Sq.m)	Survey/Unsurvey
1	Kuirei	Right	59850	Surveyed
2	Kuirei	Left	59850	Surveyed
	Total area (Kuirei village)		119700	
3	Huishu	Right	140500	Surveyed
4	Huishu	Left	130500	Surveyed
	Total area (Huishu village)		271000	
5	Poi	Right	120150	Surveyed
6	Poi	Left	120150	Surveyed
	Total area (Poi village)		240300	
Grand total (Area)			631000 sq.m.	

2. Further, the Governor of Manipur is also pleased to authorize the concerned Sub-Divisional Officer(s), Sub-Deputy Collector(s) and staff under their control to take steps under the provisions of section 12 read with section 13 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 and to submit report to the Collector (LA), Ukhrul.

3. Under section 11(4) of the Act, no person shall make any transaction or cause any transaction of land i.e., sale / purchase, etc., or create any encumbrances on such land from the date of publication of such notification without prior approval of the Collector.

4. Objection to the acquisition, if any, may be filed by the person interested within 60 (sixty days) from the date of publication of this notification as provided under section 15 of the Act before the Collector.

By orders & in the name of Governor,

NAMOIJAM KHEDA VARTA SINGH, Secretary (Land Resources), Government of Manipur.

Printed at the Directorate of Printing & Stationery, Government of Manipur/255-C/31-01-2025.